

No. 03-22-00126-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

RECEIVED IN
3rd COURT OF APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS
8/25/2022 5:58:38 PM
JEFFREY D. KYLE
Clerk

GREG ABBOTT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of the State of Texas; JAIME MASTERS, in her Official Capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Department of Family and Protective Services; and the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES,
Appellants,

v.

JANE DOE, individually and as parent and next friend of MARY DOE, a minor; JOHN DOE, individually and as parent and next friend of MARY DOE, a minor; and DR. MEGAN MOONEY,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the 353rd Judicial District of Travis County, Texas
Cause No. D-1-GN-22-000977, Hon. Amy Clark Meachum

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND FORMER EMPLOYEES OF
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES JOINED
BY TEXAS STATE EMPLOYEES UNION

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Holt M. Lackey

Holt M. Lackey

Texas State Bar No. 24047763

hlackey@equalrights.law

Ellwanger Law, LLLP

8310-1 N. Capital of Texas Hwy
Ste. 190

Austin, Texas 78731

(737) 808-2238 (Phone and Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF AMICI AND DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. The February 22 Directive and New DFPS Rules were Rules
 7

 a. The February 22 Directive and New DFPS Rules Were
 Experienced by Amici as Rules. 7

 b. The February 22 Directive and New DFPS Rules are Rules
 Under the Texas Government Code and this Court’s Precedents. 12

**II. The February 22 Directive and New DFPS Rules are an
 Unprecedented Disruption of the Status Quo That Merit
 a Temporary Injunction.** 16

 a. Overturning the Temporary Injunction Would Irreparably
 Harm an Already Overburdened DFPS. 23

III. Conclusion 33

PRAYER 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Huey</i> , 571 S.W.2d 859 (Tex.1978).....	17
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 645 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2022).....	15
<i>M. D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>M.D. bnf Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 509 F.Supp.3d 683 (S.D. Tex. 2020)	24
<i>M.D. v. Abbott</i> , 152 F.Supp.3d 684 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	24
<i>Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n v. Amusement & Music Operators of Texas, Inc.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. App.–Austin1999)	14, 17

Statutes

21 C.F.R 1306.....	22
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.3015	9
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.310(a)	13
Tex. Gov't Code § 2001.003(6).....	13

Other Authorities

Amended Third Update to the Court Regarding the Refuge for DMST at 10, Docket No. 1249 in <i>M.D. bnf Stukenberg v. Abbott et al.</i> , Case No. 2:11-cv-00084 in the U.S. Dist. Ct. for S.D. Tex. (June 2, 2022)	28
---	----

Cayla Harris, *Flood of 2,300 Departing Workers Leaves Texas Child Welfare Agency Scrambling: ‘Absolutely a Crisis,’* HOUS. CHRON. (Aug. 18, 2022) 7, 29

Department of Family Protective Services, PowerPoint Presentation: *Psychotropic Medication for Children in Texas Foster Care*, (Effective Nov. 20, 2013), *available for download at* https://www.dfps.state.tx.us/Training/Psychotropic_Medication/docs/Psychotropic_Medication_Training.ppt 22

Editorial Board, *Editorial: Texas’ Shame: It Keeps Failing Foster Kids*, HOUS. CHRON. (Mar. 16, 2022), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/opinion/editorials/article/Editorial-Texas-shame-It-keeps-failing-17004547.php>..... 27, 28

Edward McKinley, *Faced With Similar Foster Care Woes, Oklahoma Made Fixes While Texas Keeps ‘Failing Children,’* HOUS. CHRON. (Nov. 21, 2022), <https://www.houstonchronicle.com/politics/texas/article/Faced-with-similar-foster-care-woes-Oklahoma-16636568.php>..... 25

Eleanor Klibanoff, *Head of Embattled Texas Child Abuse Investigations Resigns After Less Than a Year*, Texas Tribune (Aug. 12, 2022) 30

Jamie Landers, *Foster Care Workers at Dallas Town Hall Forum Detail Pressures of Helping Kids in Overwhelmed System*, DALL. MORNING NEWS, (Dec. 12, 2021), <https://www.dallasnews.com/news/2021/12/12/foster-care-workers-at-dallas-town-hall-forum-detail-p pressures-of-helping-kids-in-overwhelmed-system> 25

Jill Ament & Caroline Covington, *New Report Shows Texas Foster Care System Still Falling Short*, THE TEX. STANDARD, (May 10, 2021), <https://www.texasstandard.org/stories/new-report-shows-texas-foster-care-system-still-falling-short/#:~:text=At%20least%2023%20children%20have,rather%20than%20in%20foster%20homes>..... 26

Julie Chang, *After 11 Foster Children Die, Texas to Be in Contempt of Court – Again*, AUSTIN AMERICAN-STATESMAN, (Sep. 4, 2020), <https://www.statesman.com/story/news/politics/state/2020/09/04/after-11-foster-children-die-texas-to-be-in-contempt-of-court-ndash-again/42383213/> 26, 27

Letter from James L. Madara, MD, CEO and Executive Vice President of the American Medical Association, to Bill McBride, Executive Director of the National Governors Association (April 26, 2021), available at <https://searchlf.ama-assn.org/letter/documentDownload?uri=%2Funstructured%2Fbinary%2Fletter%2FLETTERS%2F2021-4-26-Bill-McBride-opposing-anti-trans-bills-Final.pdf>..... 33

Reese Oxner, *Child Welfare Monitors Say There’s ‘Ample Evidence’ Kids Were Abused at Bastrop Foster Care Facility, Disputing Texas Rangers*, TEX. TRIB. (Mar. 28, 2022), <https://www.texastribune.org/2022/03/28/texas-foster-care-child-abuse> 27

Rex Huppke, *Texas’ Transgender Order Isn’t a Political ‘Winner.’ It’s Cruelty Writ Large*, USA TODAY, (Mar. 4, 2022), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/columnist/2022/03/04/texas-parents-transgender-kids-child-abuse/9363397002/?gnt-cfr=1> 32

Samantha Michaels, *Texas Child Welfare Officials Were Secretly Pissed About the Order to Investigate Trans Kids*, MOTHER JONES (Aug. 24, 2022) 7

Texas Department of Family and Protective Services, *Children Without Placement*, September 2021, https://www.dfps.state.tx.us/About_DFPS/Reports_and_Presentations/CPS/documents/2021/2021-09-14-DFPS_CWOP_Report.pdf 24, 25

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011) 12

Update to the Court Regarding Regarding Child Fatalities, Docket No. 1245 in *M.D. bnf Stukenberg v. Abbott et al.*, Case No. 2:11-cv-00084 in the U.S. Dist. Ct. for S.D. Tex. (June 1, 2022) 26

Update to the Court Regarding the Refuge for DMST, Docket No. 1218 in *M.D. bnf Stukenberg v. Abbott et al.*, Case No. 2:11-cv-00084 in the U.S. Dist. Ct. for S.D. Tex. (March 28, 2022)..... 27
